Amendment to invitation to Annual General Meeting in Anoto Group AB (publ)

The Shareholders of Anoto Group AB (publ) ("Anoto" or the "Company") have previously been invited to Annual General Meeting in Anoto, to be held on Monday, 18 May 2020 at 10 a.m. at the premises of Setterwalls Advokatbyrå, Sturegatan 10 in Stockholm, Sweden. The invitation is hereby complemented by the following proposals for resolution.

Proposals

Soltworks Co. Ltd. (the "Major Shareholder") representing approximately 19 per cent of the total number of shares in the Company, has informed the Company regarding its intention to present at the AGM the proposals set out in items 9-11.

Determination of number of board members (item 9)

The Major Shareholder proposes that the Board of Directors shall consist of four board members elected by the general meeting.

Remuneration for the board members and the auditor (item 10)

The Major Shareholder proposes that the total remuneration for the Board of Directors shall amount to SEK 1,200,000, of which SEK 600,000 shall be paid to the Chairman of the Board of Directors and SEK 300,000 shall be paid to each of the other board members elected by the AGM who are not employees of the Group. The proposed member of the Board of Directors WC Lee, who is a Director of the Major Shareholder, has waived his right to board remuneration.

The Major Shareholder proposes that the audit fees shall be paid in accordance with approved invoices.

Election of board members and Chairman of the Board of Directors (item 11)

As members of the Board of Directors until the end of the next AGM, the Major Shareholder proposes re-election of Perry Ha and Anders Sjögren. As new members of the Board of Directors until the end of the next AGM, the Major Shareholder proposes election of WC Lee and Dennis Song. Information on the proposed members will be available on Anoto's website www.anoto.com.

The Major Shareholder also proposes election of Perry Ha as the Chairman of the Board of Directors.

The registered accounting firm Grant Thornton Sweden AB was elected auditor at the AGM 2017 for a period of four years. Accordingly, the task of appointing an auditor is scheduled to occur at the AGM 2021. Grant Thornton Sweden AB has appointed the authorised public accountant Mats Pålsson as auditor-in-charge.

For further information, please contact:

Johannes Haglund, Chief of Staff, Anoto Group AB

For more information about Anoto, please visit www.anoto.com or email ir@anoto.com

Anoto Group AB (publ), Reg.No. 556532-3929, Flaggan 1165, SE-116 74 Stockholm

About Anoto Group

Anoto is a publicly held Swedish technology company known globally for innovation in the area of information-rich patterns and the optical recognition of those patterns. It is a leader in digital writing and drawing solutions, having historically used its proprietary technology to develop smartpens and the related software. These smartpens enrich the daily lives of millions of people around the world. Now Anoto is a cloud based software solution provider based on its patented dot pattern technology which provides a methodology for accumulating digital big data from analogue inputs. Anoto Cloud includes Anoto's four solutions: KAIT – the world's first AI solution for offline education; ACE – Anoto's new and improved enterprise forms solutions; aDNA – Anoto's secure interactive marketing solution; and Dr. Watson – Anoto's biometric authentication and security solution. Anoto is traded on the Small Cap list of Nasdaq Stockholm under ANOT.